BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage, and Maintain a Water System in Cole County, Missouri.

Case No. WA-2015-0108 Tariff No. YW-2015-0272

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: March 20, 2015

Effective Date: April 12, 2015

On March 13, 2015¹, Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC") filed tariff sheets, effective April 12, to allow it to provide water service in Cole County, Missouri. MAWC filed the tariff as ordered by the Commission on March 11.

The Commission ordered its Staff to file a recommendation no later than April 2.

Staff filed its Recommendation on March 19, stating that Staff recommended that the Commission approve the submitted tariff filing.

The Commission has authority to approve tariff sheets pursuant to Sections 393.140(11) and 393.150, RSMo. The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation. The Commission finds that the tariff sheets conform to the Commission's order granting MAWC the certificate of convenience and necessity. Thus, the Commission will approve the tariff sheets.

¹ Calendar references are to 2015.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheets filed by Missouri-American Water Company on March 13,

2015, and assigned tariff number YW-2015-0272, are approved to become effective on

April 12, 2015. The tariff sheets approved are:

P.S.C. MO NO. 13

1st Revised Certificated Area Sheet No. CA 3.1, Cancelling Original Certificated Area Sheet No. CA 3.1 2nd Revised Sheet No. RT 1.2, Cancelling 1st Revised Sheet No. RT 1.2 (3rd Revised) Certificated Area Table of Contents Sheet A, Canceling (2nd Revised) Certificated Area Table of Contents Sheet A Original Certificated Area Sheet No. CA 3.2

- 2. This order shall become effective on April 12, 2015.
- 3. This file may be closed on April 13, 2015.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20th day of March, 2015.